



744 Broad Street, Suite 1525  
Newark, NJ 07102

ph 973 424 1166  
fx 973 710 4653

easternenvironmental.org

BY OVERNIGHT COURIER

March 29, 2010

Office of the Clerk  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit  
21400 U.S. Courthouse  
601 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790.

Re: Petition for Review of Decisions Associated with License Renewal of Oyster  
Creek Nuclear Power Plant - Docket No. 09-2567

Dear Ms. Koperna:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The NRC Violated Petitioners' Rights to Hearings on New Material Issues That Arose During the Proceeding ..... 3

    A. The NRC Unlawfully Denied Petitioners Any Opportunity to Challenge the Spatial Scope of Ultrasonic Measurements After License Renewal ..... 3

    B. Citizens Filed Two Valid Contentions Based Upon the Discovery of Water in the Interior of the Drywell Which the NRC Denied by Arbitrary Application of the Procedural Rules ..... 8

    C. The NRC Unlawfully Denied Petitioners a Hearing Regarding Metal Fatigue of Recirculation Nozzles Because the NRC Staff Belatedly Discovered Problems With the Fatigue Calculations ..... 15

        1. The Rules Regarding Reopening of the Record Were Not Applicable to the Metal Fatigue Contention ..... 15

        2. Citizens Met the Requirements for Reopening ..... 19

II. The Final Licensing Decision was Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Was Not Supported by a Complete Record ..... 21

    A. The Commission Must Require a Complete Record Prior to a Licensing Decision ..... 21

    B. The NRC Failed to Generate a Complete Record Supporting the Licensing Decision ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136, 141 (1967) .....	29
Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	30
Beazer East v. EPA, 963 F.2d 603 (3d. Cir. 1992) .....	10
Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. AEC, 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	23, 24
Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC, 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	30
Commonwealth of Mass. v. NRC, 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	16
Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. FERC, 746 F2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	23, 27
Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC, 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	23
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	29
Hondros v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 720 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	29
N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Porter County Chapter of Izaak Walton League of America, Inc., 423 U.S. 12 (1975) .....	11
Ohio v. NRC, 814 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	17
Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. Int'l Union of Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers, 367 U.S. 396 (1961) .....	23
Raymond Proffitt Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 343 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	29

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 44 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
Scenic Hudson Preservation Conf. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	23
Sierra Club v. NRC., 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 13, 14, 20
Three Mile Island Alert v. NRC, 771 F.2d 720 (3rd Cir. 1985) .....	16, 17
Union Of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
Union Of Concerned Scientists v. NRC, 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	16

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §2133 .....	22
42 U.S.C. §2133(d) .....	22
42 U.S.C. §2134(b) .....	22
42 U.S.C. §2232(a) .....	22
42 U.S.C. §2239(a) .....	2

**Administrative Decisions**

**Commission**

Georgia Inst. of Tech., CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995) .....	14
In the Matter of Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 N.R.C. 328 (1999) .....	13-14

**Atomic Safety and Licensing Board/Atomic Licensing Appeal Board**

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-07-15, 66 NRC 261, (2007) .....	10
Houston Lighting & Power Co. (Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1), ALAB-565, 10 N.R.C. 521 (1979) .....	18
Shaw Areva MOX Services (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility, LBP-08-10 67 N.R.C. 460 (Concurring Opinion of Judge Farrar, June 27, 2008) .....	6, 7

**Federal Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) .....	10, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.326 .....	17

**Federal Register**

Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings - Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, 33,171 (August 11, 1989) .....	14
---	----

**Other Authority**

Entergy Nuclear, Presentation Slides at NRC Public Meeting on January 8, 2008 .....	20
